

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 5132 Version: 0 Name: Appropriating Family Court Diversion Grant

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 8/23/2018 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 8/27/2018 Final action: 8/27/2018

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$150,000.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2018 Grant

Fund, in acceptance of additional funds for the Family Court Division's Juvenile Court Diversion

Program grant received from the State of Missouri Division of Youth Services.

Sponsors: Alfred Jordan

Indexes: FAMILY COURT, GRANT FUND

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 5132bu.pdf, 2. 5132adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/27/2018	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
8/27/2018	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$150,000.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2018 Grant Fund, in acceptance of additional funds for the Family Court Division's Juvenile Court Diversion Program grant received from the State of Missouri Division of Youth Services.

ORDINANCE NO. 5132, August 27, 2018

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 5002, dated August 14, 2017, the Legislature did authorize the acceptance of funds for the Family Court Division's Juvenile Court Diversion Program grant, in the amount of \$292,967.00; and,

WHEREAS, the State of Missouri Division of Youth Services has authorized additional funds for this grant in the amount of \$150,000.00 and an amendment to the scope of services to include the Parenting with Love and Limits Project; and,

WHEREAS, the Parenting with Love and Limits Project will combine parent education and group therapy programs with individual coaching session for adolescents and their parents; and,

WHEREAS, the grant amendment does not require local matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be and hereby is made from the undesignated fund balance of the 2018 Grant Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>	
Grant Fund Juvenile Court Diversion 010-2140	45915 -	Increase	\$150,000	Revenues
010-2810	Undesignated	Fund \$150,000		Balance
010-2810	Undesignated	Fund	\$150,000	Balance
010-2140	55010 -	Regular		Salary \$ 54,147
010-2140 55040 -	FICA			\$
		4,142		
010-2140	55050	-	ф 7 700	Pension
010-2140	55060	_	\$ 7,798	Insurance
010-2140	33000	-	Benefits	## S
			6,317	Ψ
010-2140	57230	-		Other
			Operating	Supplies \$ 77,596

File #: 5132, Version: 0					
Effective Date: T Executive.	his ordinance shall be ef	fective immediately	upon its signature l	by the County	
APPROVED AS TO	O FORM:				
Chief Deputy Coun	ty Counselor	Cou	inty Counselor		
I hereby certify t 2018, was duly pas were as follows:	hat the attached ordinal ssed on August 27, 2018	nce, Ordinance No by the Jackson Cou	o.5132 introduced o unty Legislature. The	n August 27 votes thereor	
Yeas	<u>8</u>			Nays	
		0		·	
Abstaining	<u>0</u>			Absent	
,	<u>-</u>	1		7 110 0 0 11	
TI: 0 !:		. –			
inis Ordinance is h	nereby transmitted to the C	ounty Executive for	nis signature.		

File #: 5132, Version: 0				
Date	_	Spino, Clerk of Legislature	Mary	Jo
I hereby approve the att	ached Ordinance No.	5132.		
Date	_	Jr., County Executive	Frank	White,
Funds sufficient for this	appropriation are avai	lable from the source indica	ted below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010 2810 Grant Fund Undesignated Fun			
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$150,000.00	u Dalatice		
 Date				 Chief
		Administrative Officer		J01